

No. 85-2169

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

---

---

SAINT FRANCIS COLLEGE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MAJID GH Aidan AL-KHAZRAJI,  
a/k/a MAJID AL-KHAZRAJI ALLAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND AND PUERTO RICAN  
LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ANTONIA HERNANDEZ  
E. RICHARD LARSON  
THERESA BUSTILLOS  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND  
634 South Spring Street  
Los Angeles, California 90014  
(213) 629-2512

BARRY SULLIVAN  
Counsel of Record  
WILLIAM D. SNAPP  
C. STEVEN TOMASHEFSKY  
MARK DUPONT  
JENNER & BLOCK  
One IBM Plaza  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 222-9350

LINDA FLORES  
KENNETH KIMERLING  
PUERTO RICAN LEGAL  
DEFENSE & EDUCATION  
FUND, INC.  
99 Hudson Street  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 219-3360

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT:	
I.	
THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 1981 DEMONSTRATES THAT CONGRESS IN- TENDED TO PROHIBIT DISCRIMINATION BASED ON ETHNIC AND ANCESTRAL GROUP STATUS .....	4
A. The Thirty-Ninth Congress Understood The Term "Race" To Include Ethnic And Ancestral Groups .....	4
1. "Race" As Including Ancestral Group- ings .....	10
2. "Latins" As A Distinct "Race" ...	12
3. "White Race" As "Anglo-Saxon Race" .....	13
4. Act Applicable To All Such Groups ..	14
B. In Just The Same Manner As The Thirty- Ninth Congress, This Court Regularly Used The Term "Race" To Include Eth- nicity During The Nineteenth And Early Twentieth Centuries .....	17

II.

A CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 1981 WHICH INCLUDES NATIONAL ORIGIN OR ETHNIC GROUP DISCRIMINATION IS MANDATED BY CONGRESS'S PURPOSE IN REENACTING THE STATUTE IN 1870 .....	20
A. The 1866 Act, As Recast In The 1870 Act, Was Intended To Embody A Fourteenth Amendment Equal Protection Standard .....	21
B. This Court's Equal Protection Cases Show That There Is No Legally Significant Distinction Between Discrimination Based On Race And Discrimination Based On National Origin Or Ethnicity .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

<i>Cases</i>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977) . . . .	25
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) . . . . .	8
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Manufacturing Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973) . . . . .	23
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) ..	23, 24
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . .	24
<i>General Building Contractors Association v. Penn- sylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) . . . . .	8, 9, 15, 21, 22
<i>Georgia v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966) . . . . .	8
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) ...	4, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954) . . . . .	25
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .	24
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 203 U.S. 1 (1906) . . . .	18
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .	8
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 106 S. Ct. 1758 (1986) ...	23
<i>Manzanares v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 968 (10th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	25
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) . . . . .	24
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) . . . . .	6, 8, 15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982) . . . . .	20

<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1934) . . . .	18
<i>Ortiz v. Bank of America</i> , 547 F. Supp. 550 (E.D. Cal. 1982) . . . . .	19
<i>Panama Railroad Company v. Rock</i> , 266 U.S. 209 (1924) . . . . .	18
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park and Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985) . . . . .	5
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) . . .	6
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) . . . .	8
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb</i> , No. 85-2156 (O.T. 1986) . . . . .	7
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) . . . . .	17
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) . .	4, 24
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) . . . . .	8
<i>Towne v. Eisner</i> , 245 U.S. 418 (1918) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 225 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1963) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Thind</i> , 261 U.S. 204 (1923) . . .	6
<i>White v. United States</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 660 (1864) .	17
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) . . . .	21

#### *Statutes*

42 U.S.C. § 1981 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1982 . . . . .	7, 8, 22
Act of July 14, 1870, 16 Stat. 254 . . . . .	12

Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140 .....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of March 26, 1790, 1 Stat. 103 .....	12

*Other Material*

Bickel, <i>The Original Understanding and the Segregation Decision</i> , 69 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1955) ..	10, 12
<i>The Concept of Race</i> (A. Montagu ed. 1964) ...	19
Congressional Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870) . .....	<i>passim</i>
Congressional Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) . .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Feldstein and L. Costello, <i>The Ordeal of Assimilation</i> (1974) .....	18
R. Hofstadter, <i>Social Darwinism in American Thought</i> (1955) .....	19
Lowell, <i>The Colonial Expansion of the United States</i> , 83 Atlantic Monthly 145 (1899) .....	19
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961) .....	6

No. 85 - 2169
